

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERITECH CORPORATION)	
d/b/a SBC MIDWEST,)	Appeal from the
)	United States District Court
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	Northern District of Illinois
)	Eastern Division
v.)	
)	No. 04 C 6149
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD)	
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,)	Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan
LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO)	
)	
Defendant-Appellee.)	

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AMERITECH CORPORATION**

Michael A. Warner, Jr.
FRANCZEK SULLIVAN P.C.
300 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 986-0300

Stephen J. Sferra
LITTLER, MENDELSON, P.C.
Erievue Tower
1301 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 696-7600

Stephen M. Shapiro
Timothy S. Bishop
Jeffrey W. Sarles
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 05-2574/05-3553/06-4256

Short Caption: Ameritech Corp. v. Int'l Brohd Elec 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
The collective bargaining agreement	6
The 2002 layoff.....	9
Arbitrator Flagler’s award	11
Arbitrator Kasher’s award.....	13
Arbitrator Kasher’s letter amending his award	16
Arbitrator Kasher’s award and letter create severe practical problems.....	17
The district court rulings	18
Arbitrator Perkovich’s award.....	19
The Company’s Rule 60(b) motion	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District Court Failed To Apply The Legal Standards Governing Judicial Review Of Labor Arbitration Awards	26
A. Judicial review of arbitral awards is narrow, but not a mere formality	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. When an arbitral award fails to draw its essence from the parties' agreement, it must be vacated	29
C. When an arbitrator exceeds his authority, his award must be vacated.....	31
II. Under The Governing Legal Standards, The Kasher Award Must Be Vacated	33
A. The Kasher award fails to draw its essence from the Agreement because it ignores controlling contract language	33
1. Arbitrator Kasher ignored plain language of the Agreement that conditions review and allotment on the Union's proof of causation	33
2. Arbitrator Kasher disregarded arbitrator Flagler's prior interpretation of paragraph 1.03	37
3. The Kasher award rewrites the parties' Agreement regarding the Company's right to subcontract.....	39
B. Arbitrator Kasher exceeded his authority by ordering review and allotment without addressing the causation prerequisite to that remedy	45
III. Arbitrator Kasher's Subsequent Letter Failed To Draw Its Essence From The Agreement And Exceeded His Authority.....	48
IV. Failure To Constrain The Arbitrator Here Will Frustrate Collective Bargaining And Discourage Resort To Arbitral Remedies	54
V. Alternatively, The District Court's Judgment Enforcing The Kasher Award Should Be Vacated In Light Of The Perkovich Award.....	56
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 92 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23, 25, 46, 47
<i>Anderson v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 773 F.2d 880 (7th Cir. 1985).....	24, 51
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Beer Sales Drivers, Local Union No. 744</i> , 280 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2002)	30, 32
<i>AT&T Commc’ns of Illinois, Inc. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	24, 31, 54
<i>Bailey v. Ryan Stevedoring Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1990)	57
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	31
<i>Beaird Indus., Inc. v. Local 2297, Int’l Union</i> , 404 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 2005).....	27, 35, 43
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Paper Allied-Indus., Chem., & Energy Workers</i> , 309 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Boyko v. Anderson</i> , 185 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1999).....	1, 21
<i>Carpenter Local No. 1027 v. Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 214 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Champion Int’l Corp. v. United Paperworkers Int’l Union</i> , 168 F.3d 725 (4th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Flanders Elec. Motor Serv., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Clinchfield Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 720 F.2d 1365 (4th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>De Filippis v. United States</i> , 567 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1977)	57
<i>Dexter Axle Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Mach. & Aerospace Workers</i> , 418 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 768 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	57
<i>Glass Workers Int’l Union v. Excelsior Foundry Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Hill v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 814 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir. 1987)	28, 30, 36
<i>Hotel Ass’n, Inc. v. Hotel & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 25</i> , 963 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. United Paperworkers Int’l Union</i> , 215 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2000).....	36, 42
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs v. J.H. Findorff & Son</i> , 393 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2004)	26, 28
<i>La Vale Plaza, Inc. v. R.S. Noonan, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1967)	51
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	27
<i>Margoles v. Johns</i> , 798 F.2d 1069 (7th Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Brewery Workers Local Union No. 9</i> , 739 F.2d 1159 (7th Cir. 1984)	53
<i>Money Store, Inc. v. Harriscorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Ottley v. Schwartzberg</i> , 819 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987)	52
<i>Ovadal v. City of Madison</i> , 469 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2006).....	61
<i>Polk Bros. v. Chicago Truck Drivers Union</i> , 973 F.2d 593 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29, 46

<i>Powder River Basin Resource Council v. Babbitt</i> , 54 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1995).....	61
<i>Protectoseal Co. v. Barancik</i> , 23 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	58
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Teamsters Local Union No. 243</i> , 683 F.2d 154 (6th Cir. 1982)	43, 44
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	60
<i>Tootsie Roll Indus., Inc. v. Local Union No. 1, Bakery Workers’ Int’l Union</i> , 832 F.2d 81 (7th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Torrington Co. v. Metal Prods. Workers Union Local 1645</i> , 362 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1966)	31, 55
<i>Trailways Lines, Inc. v. Trailways, Inc. Joint Council</i> , 807 F.2d 1416 (8th Cir. 1986).....	38, 39
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	61
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	61
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	26, 29
<i>Young Radiator Co. v. U.A.W.</i> , 734 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1984)	39, 59

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 151	54
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	54
29 U.S.C. § 185(c)	1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	57
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

DENNIS W. CARLTON & JEFFREY M. PERLOFF, MODERN INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATION (3d ed. 2000).....	44
RONALD COASE, THE FIRM, THE MARKET, AND THE LAW (1988).....	44
FRANK ELKOURI & EDNA ELKOURI, HOW ARBITRATION WORKS (4th ed. 1985).....	38
Michael H. LeRoy & Peter Feuille, <i>The Steelworkers Trilogy & Grievance Arbitration Appeals: How the Federal Courts Respond</i> , 13 INDUS. REL. L.J. 78 (1991)	28
Bernard D. Meltzer, <i>Ruminations About Ideology, Law, and Labor Arbitration</i> , 34 U. CHI. L. REV. 545 (1967).....	55
DONALD P. ROTHSCHILD ET AL., COLLECTIVE BARGAINING & LABOR ARBITRATION (3d ed. 1988).....	32
Calvin William Sharpe, <i>Judicial Review of Labor Arbitration Awards: A View from the Bench</i> , in ARBITRATION 1999: QUO VADIS? THE FUTURE OF ARBITRATION & COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (Proceedings of the 52nd Annual Meeting of the National Academy of Arbitrators, Jay E. Grenig & Steven Briggs, eds., 2000).....	28
